REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD603*

8-Pin SOIC Package: θJA = 155°C/Watt, θJC = 33°C/Watt
8-Pin Ceramic Package: θJA = 140°C/Watt, θJC = 15°C/Watt
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Part Number  Range Description1 Option1
AD603AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC R-8
AD603AQ –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
AD603SQ/883B2 –55°C to +125°C 8-Pin Ceramic DIP Q-8
NOTES
1R = SOIC; Q = Cerdip.
2Refer to AD603 Military data sheet. Also available as 5962-9457203MPA.
PIN DESCRIPTION
 Pin Mnemonic Description
Pin 1 GPOS Gain-Control Input “HI”
(Positive Voltage Increases Gain)
Pin 2 GNEG Gain-Control Input “LO”
(Negative Voltage Increases Gain)
Pin 3 VINP Amplifier Input
Pin 4 COMM Amplifier Ground
Pin 5 FDBK Connection to Feedback Network
Pin 6 VNEG Negative Supply Input
Pin 7 VOUT Amplifier Output
Pin 8 VPOS Positive Supply Input
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
8-Pin Plastic SOIC (R) Package
8-Pin Ceramic DIP (Q) Package
GPOS
GNEG
VINP
COMM
VPOS
VOUT
VNEG
FDBK
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD603
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD603 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recom-
mended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. B–4–
AD603
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD603 comprises a fixed-gain amplifier, preceded by a
broadband passive attenuator of 0 dB to 42.14 dB, having a
gain-control scaling factor of 40 dB per volt. The fixed gain is
laser-trimmed in two ranges, to either 31.07 dB (×35.8) or
50 dB (×358), or may be set to any range in between using one
external resistor between Pins 5 and 7. Somewhat higher gain
can be obtained by connecting the resistor from Pin 5 to com-